37-89

ATTOPATOR SENERAL APR 13 2 84 PM '90

Shelly Gasper
Supreme Court #12896
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Kansas Judicial Center - Lower Level
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(913) 296-3751

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS DIVISION 1

STATE OF KANSAS, ex rel., ROBERT T. STEPHAN, Attorney General,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 89 C 930

JAMES JOSEPH TROMETER,

Defendant.

(Pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter 60)

JOURNAL ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

NOW on this the day of the light, 1990, the above-entitled matter comes on regularly before the Court for hearing upon the Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment. The Plaintiff appears by and through Shelly Gasper, Assistant Attorney General. The Defendant appears not.

The Court being fully and duly advised finds as follows:

Plaintiff's Petition was filed herein on November 14,
 1989.

- 2) Motion for Default Judgment was filed herein on March 14, 1989.
- 3) The Court examines the Court file and inquires of RMK

 Plaintiff as to the facts to support the allegations of the Petition.
 - 4) The Court has jurisdiction of both the subject matter and Defendant James Joseph Trometer.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff shall have judgment against each of the Defendant herein for civil penalties in the amount of \$6,000 for violations of the Kansas Consumer Protection Act, and \$1,500 for reasonable investigative fees and expenses to the Attorney General's Court Cost Fund and costs herein.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Stanting . It same

JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT

PREPARED AND APPROVED:

Shelly Gasper

Assistant Attorney General

Attorney for Plaintiff.